
PULPDENT   

KOOL-DAM™
Heatless Liquid Dam and Block Out Resin Light Cure

KIT: 2 x 3 mL syringes Kool-Dam 

BULK PACK:         10 x 3 mL syringes Kool-Dam

Kool-Dam has been uniquely formulated to eliminate the problems associated with paint on dam materials. 
•  Does not produce heat when cured. Low exothermic reaction eliminates burning and pain assuring patient comfort.
•  Does not run. A single application is light cured one time only. Eliminates multiple passes and multiple light curing

procedures. 
•  Remains flexible after curing. Truly a rubber dam substitute, the rubbery cured material is easily removed and is tear

resistant. 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
Light cure heatless liquid dam and block out resin 
INDICATIONS 
Power bleaching: For protection of the gingiva during power bleaching procedures. 
Block-out resin: To block out undercuts and gingival embrasures prior to taking impressions. 
Sandblasting: To protect the gingiva and mask areas of teeth during sandblasting procedures. 
CONTRAINDICATIONS
Does not replace rubber dam for endodontic procedures
DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
1.  Place a green 18-gauge or pink 20-gauge applicator tip securely on the luer lock syringe.
2.  Apply a coat of Kool-Dam 1-2 mm thick on the gingiva or tooth surfaces to be protected prior to power bleaching, 

sandblasting or other procedures requiring intraoral protection, or place in areas to be blocked out prior to taking 
impressions. Kool-Dam does not run and can be placed over multiple teeth before curing. Re-cap immediately after
use. 

3. Light cure for 10 seconds, depending on the light you are using. 
CAUTION
Uncured material may cause eye or skin irritation on contact. Dental professionals should wear safety glasses and sur-
gical gloves. Do not exceed manufacturer’s recommended curing time for the light you are using.
STORAGE AND HANDLING
•  Store tightly sealed in original container at cool room temperature. Avoid direct light, extremes of temperature, con-

tamination and sources of ignition.
• Shelf life of unopened product: 2 years from date of manufacture.
• Re-cap immediately after use.
Note: Apply disposable barrier sleeves/wraps over multiple-use dental dispensers before use with each patient. For
additional information, refer to: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispens-
er-devices
REPORTING OF SERIOUS INCIDENTS
Any serious incidents involving the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the Competent Authority of the 
Member State in which the incident occurred, or other appropriate regulatory body. Reports of serious incidents should 
be sent to:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Note: Refer to the Safety Data Sheet for a list of materials present in this product.
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KOOL-DAM™ 
Resina fluida fotopolimerizable para bloqueo gingival libre de calor.
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Presa líquida sin calor de cura ligero y bloqueo de resina 
INDICACIONES 
Blanqueamiento con luz: Para la protección de la encía durante los procedimientos de blanqueo por luz. 
Resina de bloqueo: Para bloquear los socavados y troneras abrazaderas gingivales antes de tomar impresiones. 
Arenado: Para proteger la encía y enmascarar las áreas de los dientes durante los procedimientos de arenado. 
CONTRAINDICACIONES
No reemplaza el dique de goma para procedimientos de endodoncia
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
1.  Coloque una punta aplicadora verde de calibre 18 o rosa de calibre 20 de forma segura en la jeringa de bloqueo

luer. 
2.  Aplique una capa de Kool-Dam de 1-2 mm de espesor en la encía o las superficies de los dientes que se deben 

proteger antes del blanqueamiento con luz, arenado u otros procedimientos que requieran protección intraoral, o
colóquela en áreas que se bloquearán antes de tomar impresiones. Kool-Dam no se escurre y se puede colocar 
sobre varios dientes antes de curar. Vuelva a tapar inmediatamente después de su uso. 

3. Curado con luz durante 10 segundos, dependiendo de la luz que esté utilizando. 
PRECAUCION
El material no curado puede causar irritación de los ojos o la piel al contacto. Los profesionales dentales deben usar
gafas de seguridad y guantes quirúrgicos. No exceda el tiempo de curado recomendado por el fabricante para la luz 
que está utilizando.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN
•  Almacene herméticamente sellado en el recipiente original a temperatura ambiente fría. Evitar la luz directa, las tem-

peraturas extremas, la contaminación y las fuentes de ignición.
• Vida útil del producto sin abrir: 2 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación.
•  Vuelva a tapar inmediatamente después de su uso.
Nota: Aplique mangas/envolturas de barrera desechables sobre dispensadores dentales de uso múltiple antes de usar
con cada paciente. Para obtener información adicional, consulte: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devic-
es/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
NOTIFICACIÓN DE INCIDENTES GRAVES
Cualquier incidente grave en el que esté implicado el producto debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad com-
petente del Estado miembro en el que se haya producido el incidente, o a otro organismo regulador adecuado. Los 
informes de incidentes graves deben enviarse a:
Corporación Pulpdent
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 Estados Unidos
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
correo electrónico: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Nota: Consulte la Hoja de datos de seguridad para obtener una lista de los materiales presentes en este producto.
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Digue de protection liquide ne chauffe pas et ne laisse pas passer la lumière – photo-polymérisable 
Description du Produit
Digue de protection liquide ne chauffe pas et ne laisse pas passer la lumière – photo-polymérisable 
Indications
Blanchiment des dents: Kool-Dam est utilisé pour protéger la gencive pendant les procédures de blanchiment. 
Blocage de résine: Kool-Dam est utilisé dans les contre-dépouilles et embrasures gingivales avant la prise d’empre-
intes. 
Ponçage: Kool-Dam est utilisé pour masquer et protéger la gencive pendant le sablage / ponçage.
Contre-indications
Ne remplace pas une digue en caoutchouc pour les procédures endodontiques.
Instructions d’Utilisation
1.  Placer solidement un embout applicateur vert de calibre 18 ou rose de calibre 20 sur la seringue Luer Lock.
2.  Appliquer une couche de Kool-Dam de 1 à 2 mm d’épaisseur sur la gencive ou les surfaces dentaires à protéger 

avant le blanchiment sous pression, le sablage ou toute autre procédure nécessitant une protection intra-orale, ou 
la placer dans les zones à bloquer avant de prendre des empreintes. Kool-Dam ne coule pas et peut être placé sur
plusieurs dents avant de durcir. Reboucher immédiatement après utilisation.

3. Photo-polymériser pendant 10 secondes, selon la lumière utilisée.
Mise en garde
Le contact des yeux et de la peau avec le matériau non polymérisé peut causer une irritation. Les professionnels 
dentaires doivent porter des lunettes de sécurité et des gants chirurgicaux. Ne pas excéder le temps de polymérisation
recommandé par le fabricant pour la lumière que vous utilisez. 
Stockage et Manipulation
•  Conserver hermétiquement clos dans le contenant original à température ambiante fraîche. Eviter la lumière directe,

les températures extrêmes, la contamination et les sources d’ignition.
• Validité du produit non ouvert : 2 ans à partir de la date de fabrication.
• Reboucher immédiatement après l’usage.
Remarque : Appliquer des protections jetables et remplacer l’embout avant de l’utiliser avec chaque patient. Pour plus
d’informations, veuillez consulter le site web https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-den-
tal-dispenser-devices
Notification des incidents graves
Tout incident grave impliquant le dispositif doit être notifié au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans 
lequel l’incident s’est produit, ou à tout autre organisme de réglementation approprié. 
Les rapports d’incidents graves doivent être envoyés à :
Société Pulpdent
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 États-Unis
Tél. : 617-926-6666 / Fax : 617-926-6262
courriel : pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Remarque : Veuillez vous reporter à la fiche de données de sécurité pour une liste des matériaux présents dans ce 
produit.
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KOOL-DAM™ 
Flüssigdam und Harzblocker ohne Hitzeentwicklung 
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Lichthärtendes, wärmefreies, flüssiges Damm und Sperrharz 
INDIKATIONEN
• Power-Bleaching: Zum Schutz des Zahnfleisches während des Bleichvorgangs
•  Ausblockmasse: Zum Ausblocken der Unterschnitte und Auskleiden der gingivalen Unterschneidungen vor der

Abdrucknahme von Kronen und Brücken
• Sandstrahlen: Zum Abdecken der Gingiva und Zähne beim Sandstrahlen 
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Nicht als Ersatz für Kofferdam bei endodontischen Behandlungen geeignet.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Schrauben Sie eine grüne 18-Gaugen oder rosa 20-Gaugen Applikatorspitze auf die Luer-Lock-Spritze.
2.  Bringen Sie vor dem Bleichen, Sandstrahlen oder anderen Verfahren, die intraoralen Schutz erfordern, eine 1–2 mm

dicke Schicht auf die zu schützende Gingiva oder Zahnoberflächen an. Ebenso kann es vor der Abformung verwen-
det werden um Unterschnitte auszublocken. Kool-Dam™ ist so entwickelt, dass dieser vor der Härtung auch über 
mehrere Zähne aufgetragen werden kann ohne wegzufließen. Nach Gebrauch Spritze sofort wieder verschließen. 

3. Lichthärtung für ca. 10 Sekunden, je nach Lichthärtegerät. 
WARNHINWEIS
Ungehärtetes Material kann bei Kontakt zu Augen- oder Hautreizungen führen. Zahnmedizinische Fachkräfte müssen
eine Schutzbrille und OP-Handschuhe tragen. Überschreiten Sie keinesfalls die vom Hersteller für das verwendete 
Licht empfohlene Härtezeit.
LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG
• Gut verschlossen in der Original-Verpackung lagern bei kühler Raumtemperatur.
•  Direktes Licht und extreme Temperaturschwankungen vermeiden. Vor Kontamination und Brandquellen schützen.
• Haltbarkeit bei ungeöffneter Packung: 2 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum.
• Nach Gebrauch sofort verschließen.
Bemerkung: Verwenden Sie vor jedem Gebrauch Einweg-Schutzhüllen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter:
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
MELDUNG SCHWERWIEGENDER ZWISCHENFÄLLE
Alle schwerwiegenden Zwischenfälle im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt sollten dem Hersteller und der zustän-
digen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Zwischenfall aufgetreten ist, oder einer anderen zuständigen 
Aufsichtsbehörde gemeldet werden. 
Richten Sie bitte Meldungen von schwerwiegenden Zwischenfällen an:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
E-Mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Hinweis: Eine Liste, der in diesem Produkt enthaltenen Inhaltsstoffe finden Sie im Sicherheitsdatenblatt.
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KOOL-DAM™ 
Diga liquida fotopolimerizzabile non esotermica per proteggere i tessuti ed eliminare i sottosquadri 
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO 
Diga liquida fotopolimerizzabile non esotermica per proteggere i tessuti ed eliminare i sottosquadri.
INDICAZIONI 
Sbiancamento: Per la protezione della gengiva durante le procedure di sbiancamento.
Resina per chiusura sottosquadri: Per riempire sottosquadri e fessure gengivali prima della presa dell’impronta.
Sabbiatura: Per proteggere la gengiva e mascherare le superfici dentali durante le procedure di sabbiatura.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non sostituisce la diga di gomma per le procedure endodontiche.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Posizionare saldamente un puntale applicatore verde calibro 18 o rosa calibro 20 sulla siringa luer lock.
2.  Applicare uno strato di 1-2 mm. circa sulla gengiva o sulle superfici dentali da proteggere prima delle operazioni 

di sbiancamento, sabbiatura, mordenzatura e altre procedure che richiedano una protezione intraorale, o nei sot-
tosquadri da eliminare prima della presa dell’impronta. Kool-Dam non cola e può essere applicata su più denti prima
della polimerizzazione. Richiudere immediatamente dopo l’uso. 

3. Fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi, in funzione del tipo di lampada utilizzata.
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Leibetseder Dentalwarenhandel GmbH
Hans-Zach-Straße 2
4210 Gallneukirchen
Austria

Bohumila Sieglová
Kolmá 303
25203 Řitka
Czech Republic

Hu-Fa Dental a.s.
Moravní 909
765 02 Otrokovice
Czech Republic

Cenger Scandinavia A/S
Urlevvej 6 B
8783 Hornsyld
Denmark

Dansk Nordenta A/S
Nydamsvej 8
8362 Hørning
Denmark

Plandent OY
Asentajankatu 6 B
00880 Helsinki
Finland

OPSYSE
18 Allée du Fenouil
ZA Saint Louis
84250 Le Thor
France

KinderDent GmbH
Gutenbergstraße 7
28844 Weyhe
Germany

Ortho Organizers GmbH
Lauenbühlstraße 59
88161 Lindenberg im Allgäu
Germany

Dental Medical Ireland
Kellystown House
Kellystown Lane, Leixlip
Co. Kildare, W23 VF9P
Ireland

Ravelli S.p.A.
Via Darwin 32-34
20019 Settimo Milanese
Italy

Virdental, UAB
Artojų g. 52B, Garliavos Apylinkių seniūnija
Teleičių kaimas
53273, Kauno Rajonas
Lithuania

Hofmeester Dental B.V.
Andries Copierhof 2
3059 LM Rotterdam
Netherlands

Equadent Sp z o.o.
ul. Pck 12
62-500 Konin
Poland

Lifco Dental AB
Verkmästaregatan 1
745 39 Enköping
Sweden

UNIDENT AB
Västerhavsvägen 2
311 77 Falkenberg
Sweden

ATTENZIONE
Il materiale non polimerizzato può causare irritazione per contatto con la pelle e gli occhi. Indossare occhiali e guanti 
chirurgici durante l’utilizzo. Non superare i tempi di polimerizzazione raccomandati dal produttore della lampada che si sta 
utilizzando.
CONSERVAZIONE E GESTIONE
•  Conservare nel contenitore originale ben sigillato a temperatura ambiente fresca. Evitare la luce diretta, temperature

estreme, contaminazione e fonti di ignizione.
• Periodo di validità del prodotto non aperto: 2 anni dalla data di produzione.
• Richiudere immediatamente dopo l’uso.
Nota: Applicare delle protezioni monouso sulla siringa e cambiare il puntale dopo ogni paziente
Per ulteriori informazioni vedere: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispens-
er-devices
SEGNALAZIONE DI INCIDENTI GRAVI
Qualsiasi incidente grave che coinvolga il dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente dello 
Stato membro in cui si è verificato l’incidente, o altro organismo di regolamentazione appropriato. Le segnalazioni di inci-
denti gravi devono essere inviate a:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Nota: Consultare la scheda di sicurezza per un elenco dei materiali presenti in questo prodotto. 
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KOOL-DAM™
Heatless Liquid Dam en Block Out Resin Light Cure
PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
Uitharden met licht, hitteloze vloeibare dam en blokkerende hars
INDICATIES
Powerbleken: Ter bescherming van de gingiva tijdens powerbleekprocedures.
Block-out hars: Om ondersnijdingen en gingivale embrasures te blokkeren voordat afdrukken worden gemaakt.
Zandstralen: Ter bescherming van het tandvlees en het maskeren van tandgebieden tijdens zandstraalprocedures.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
Vervangt geen rubberdam voor endodontische procedures.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Plaats een groene 18-gauge of roze 20-gauge applicatortip stevig op de luerlock-spuit.
2.  Breng een laag Kool-Dam 1-2 mm dik aan op het te beschermen tandvlees of tandoppervlak voordat u gaat bleken, 

zandstralen of andere procedures die intraorale bescherming vereisen, of breng aan op de te blokkeren gebieden voor-
dat u afdrukken maakt. Kool-Dam loopt niet uit en kan voor het uitharden over meerdere tanden worden geplaatst. Sluit
de dop direct na gebruik weer af.

3. Licht uit gedurende 10 seconden, afhankelijk van het licht dat u gebruikt.
LET OP
Niet-uitgehard materiaal kan bij contact oog- of huidirritatie veroorzaken. Tandartsen dienen een veiligheidsbril en chirur-
gische handschoenen te dragen. Overschrijd de door de fabrikant aanbevolen uithardingstijd voor het licht dat u gebruikt
niet.
OPSLAG EN HANTERING
•  Bewaar goed afgesloten in de originele verpakking op een koele kamertemperatuur. Vermijd direct licht, extreme temper-

aturen, vervuiling en ontstekingsbronnen.
• Houdbaarheid van ongeopend product: 2 jaar vanaf fabricagedatum.
• Sluit de dop direct na gebruik weer af.
Opmerking: Breng vóór gebruik bij elke patiënt wegwerpbare barrièrehoezen/-wikkels aan over tandheelkundige dispens-
ers voor meervoudig gebruik. Raadpleeg voor meer informatie: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/
multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
MELDING VAN ERNSTIGE INCIDENTEN
Alle ernstige incidenten waarbij het apparaat betrokken is, moeten aan de fabrikant worden gemeld en de bevoegde 
autoriteit van de lidstaat waar het incident zich heeft voorgedaan, of een andere bevoegde regelgevende instantie. 
Meldingen van ernstige incidenten dienen te worden gestuurd naar:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
e-mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Opmerking: Raadpleeg het veiligheidsinformatieblad voor een lijst van materialen die in dit product aanwezig zijn.
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KOOL-DAM™ 
Lyshærdende, flydende kofferdam/resin til underskæringer, varmefri 
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 
Lyshærdende, varmefri, flydende kofferdam/resin til underskæringer 
INDIKATIONER 
Klinikblegning: Til beskyttelse af gingiva under klinikblegninger. 
Underskæringer: Til blokering af underskæringer og interproksimalrum inden aftrykstagning. 
Sandblæsning: Til beskyttelse af gingiva og tandflader ved sandblæsning. 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Erstatter ikke kofferdam til endodontiske indgreb.
BRUGSANVISNING 
1. Sæt en grøn 18G eller lyserød 20G applikatorspids godt fast på luer lock-sprøjten.
2.  Applicér et lag Kool-Dam på 1-2 mm på det gingivale område eller den tandoverflade, der skal beskyttes, inden blegn-

ing, sandblæsning eller andre procedurer, der kræver intraoral beskyttelse, udføres. Desuden kan Kool-Dam placeres i 
de områder, der skal blokeres inden aftrykstagning. Kool-Dam løber ikke og kan placeres over flere tænder før polymer-
isering. Sæt hætten på igen umiddelbart efter brug. 

3. Lyspolymeriser i 10 sekunder, afhængigt af den lampe, der anvendes. 
FORSIGTIG:
Uhærdet materiale kan forårsage irritation af øjne eller hud ved kontakt. Tandlæger skal bære sikkerhedsbriller og kirur-
giske handsker. Producentens anbefalede polymeriseringstid for det lys, der bruges, må ikke overskrides.
OPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING
•  Opbevares tæt forseglet i den oprindelige beholder ved kølig stuetemperatur. Undgå direkte lys, ekstreme temperaturer,

kontaminering og antændelseskilder.
• Holdbarhed af uåbnet produkt: 2 år fra fremstillingsdatoen.
• Sæt hætten på igen umiddelbart efter brug.
Bemærk: Anbring hygiejneovertræk til engangsbrug over dispensere til flere formål, før de tages i brug til hver patient. For
yderligere oplysninger henvises til: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispens-
er-devices
INDBERETNING AF ALVORLIGE HÆNDELSER
I tilfælde af alvorlige hændelser, der involverer produktet, skal du underrette producenten og den kompetente myndighed i 
dit land. Rapporter om alvorlige hændelser skal sendes til:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tlf: +1-617-926-6666 / Fax: +1-617-926-6262
e-mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Bemærk: Se sikkerhedsdatabladet for at få en liste over de materialer, der findes i dette produkt.
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KOOL-DAM™ 
Płynna, nienagrzewająca się bariera blokująca z żywicy światłoutwardzalnej
OPIS PRODUKTU 
Światłoutwardzalna, nienagrzewająca płynna żywiczna bariera blokująca
WSKAZANIA 
Wybielanie zębów: Do ochrony dziąseł podczas zabiegów wybielania zębów.
Żywica blokująca:  Do blokowania podcieni oraz przestrzeni międzyzębowych przed pobraniem wycisków. 
Piaskowanie: do ochrony dziąseł i obszarów zębowych podczas zabiegów piaskowania zębów. 
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Nie zastępuje koferdamu do zabiegów endodontycznych.
INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA 
1. Umieść zieloną końcówkę aplikującą o rozmiarze 18-ga lub różową 20-ga na strzykawkę typu Luer Lock.
2.  Nałóż warstwę Kool-Dam o grubości 1-2mm na dzi2sła lub powierzchnie zębów, które mają być zabezpieczone przed

wybielaniem lub mechanicznym piaskowaniem lub innymi procedurami wymagającymi ochrony wewnątrzustnej, lub
umieść w miejscach, które mają być zablokowane przed pobraniem wycisków. Kool-Dam nie rozlewa się po nałożeniu
i może być zaaplikowany na wiele powierzchni przed naświetleniem. Załóż nakrętkę na strzykawkę zaraz po użyciu
materiału.

3. Naświetl aby utwardzić żywicę przez 10 sekund w zależności od lampy której używasz.
UWAGA
Kontakt z nieutwardzoną żywicą może powodować podrażnienie oczu lub skóry. Personel medyczny powinien nosić okulary
oraz rękawice ochronne. Nie przekraczać zaleconego przez producenta czasu utwardzania lampą której używasz.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I STOSOWANIE
•  Przechowywać szczelnie zamknięte w oryginalnym opakowaniu w chłodnej temperaturze pokojowej. Unikaj bezpośred-

niego światła, skrajnych temperatur, zanieczyszczeń i źródeł zapłonu
• Okres ważności nieotwartego produktu: 2 lata od daty produkcji.
• Załóż nakrętkę natychmiast po użyciu materiału.
Uwaga: Przed użyciem u każdego pacjenta na dozowniki stomatologiczne wielokrotnego użytku należy nałożyć jednora-
zowe rękawy ochronne. Dodatkowe informacje można znaleźć na stronie:
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
ZGŁASZANIE POWAŻNYCH INCYDENTÓW
Wszelkie poważne incydenty związane z wyrobem należy zgłaszać producentowi i kompetentnemu organowi odpowied-
zialnemu w regionie, w którym miał miejsce incydent. Raporty o poważnych zajściach wysyłaj do:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Uwaga: Lista materiałów obecnych w tym wyrobie dostępna w Karcie Charakterystyki Wyrobu.
http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/ProductsandMedicalProcedures/ DentalProducts/ucm404472.htm 

SAFETY DATA SHEET

www.pulpdent.com/info


